



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JACK LINGO ASSET
MANAGEMENT, LLC AND SUSSEX
EXCHANGE PROPERTIES, LLC, FBO
LINGO BROTHERS, LLC,

Petitioners Below,
Appellants,

v.

THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF
THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH,
DELAWARE

Respondent Below,
Appellee.

C.A. No. 292, 2021

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

MORRIS JAMES LLP

David C. Hutt (#4037)
R. Eric Hacker (#6122)
Michelle Bounds (#6547)
107 W. Market Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
302.856.0018

dhutt@morrisjames.com

mbounds@morrisjames.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners Below, Appellants
Jack Lingo Asset Management, LLC, and
Sussex Exchange Properties, LLC,
FBO Lingo Brothers, LLC*

Dated: January 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED
BECAUSE LINGO’S INTERPRETATION OF THE CODE IS
THE ONLY REASONABLE ONE..... 1

II. EVEN IF THE CODE PROVISION AT ISSUE IS
AMBIGUOUS, THEN THE CODE MUST BE INTERPRETED
IN LINGO’S FAVOR..... 5

 A. At minimum, the Code is ambiguous because Lingo’s
 definition, which matches the City and Board’s historical
 interpretation, is reasonable..... 5

 B. The Board cannot meet its burden to establish that its
 newfound interpretation is unambiguously correct, given
 that it is contrary to history and common sense. 8

III. THE BOARD’S DECISION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. 15

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages(s)

Cases

Bridev One, L.L.C. v. Regency Ctrs., L.P.,
2018 WL 1535406 (Del. Super. Mar. 26, 2018).....12

Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent County Levy Court,
991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010).....5

City of Rehoboth Beach v. Shirl Ann Assocs.,
1993 WL 401876 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 1993).....11

Dewey Beach Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Town of Dewey Beach,
1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2010).....2

Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Memorial Hospital, Inc.,
36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012).....2

Harvey v. City of Newark,
2010 WL 4240625 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2010).....12-13

Norino Properties LLC v. Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Ocean View,
2010 WL 3610206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2010).....5

Statutes

The Code of the City of Rehoboth Beach § 270-4.....1
